1 CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 2 RESOLUTION NO. 2010-39 3 **INTRODUCED BY:** 4 Mayor Coss 5 6 7 8 9 10 A RESOLUTION 11 SUPPORTING THE EFFORTS OF SANTA FE COMMUNITY COLLEGE IN SEEKING 12 AUTHORITY TO ISSUE GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF 13 MAKING REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS OR PURCHASES. 14 15 WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Santa Fe recognizes the economic, 16 social and cultural value that higher education brings to City of Santa Fe; and 17 WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Santa Fe acknowledges the need of 18 higher educational institutions to provide and maintain for their students the facilities and 19 resources necessary to the students' academic endeavors; and 20 WHEREAS, the Governing Board of the Santa Fe Community College has determined 21 that it is necessary and in the best interest of the Community College to erect, furnish, construct, 22 purchase, remodel or equip buildings and utility facilities and to make other real property 23 improvements or purchases for the benefit of the Community College and its students; and 24 WHEREAS, the Governing Board of the Santa Fe Community College has called a 25 special election to be held in Santa Fe County, New Mexico, on Tuesday, August 3, 2010, at

1 which time Santa Fe Community College shall submit the following question to the registered 2 qualified electors of the Santa Fe Community College District: 3 "Shall Santa Fe Community College District issue up to \$35,000,000 in general 4 obligation bonds, in one series or more, payable from general (ad valorem) 5 property taxes for the purposes of erecting and furnishing, constructing, 6 purchasing, remodeling and equipping buildings and utility facilities and making 7 other real property improvements or for purchasing grounds for projects, 8 including, among others, one or more of the following: a higher learning center 9 or downtown campus, the shell space for theatre arts, lighting efficiency retrofit, 10 renewable electricity generation and infrastructure renewal and information 11 technology upgrades?"; and 12 WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Santa Fe desires to express its approval 13 of this proposition. 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 15 CITY OF SANTA FE that the Governing Body Fe endorses and supports the efforts of Santa Fe 16 Community College and urges the registered qualified electors of the Santa Fe Community 17 College District to answer in the affirmative the question submitted to them at the August 3, 2010 18 special election. 19 PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 26th day of May, 2010. 20 21 22 23 DAVID COSS, MAYOR 24 25

1	ATTEST:
2	
3	younde y. Digi
4	YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK
5	
6	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
7	
8	Eno
9	GENO ZAMORA, CITY ATTORNEY
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	Jp/ca/jpmb/2010 res/SFCC election